

**IN THE COURT OF RAJINDER SINGH-I, PCS, SUB DIVISIONAL  
JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE , SAMRALA**

**FIR No.281 dated 14.05.2025**

**U/s:- 305 & 317 of BNS**

**P.S. :- Samrala**

Present: Ld. APP for the State.  
Sh. Lovleen Sharma, Advocate, counsel for applicant/accused  
Dhanik Kumar.

File taken up after lunch. Police record received. Seen and  
returned.

Arguments heard on bail application. It is submitted that  
accused/applicant has been falsely implicated in this case and accused has  
not committed any alleged offence as alleged in the FIR. It is further  
submitted that accused is in custody since 16.10.2025 and nothing is  
recovered from the accused. It is asserted that the presentation of challan  
will take long time and it is further asserted that this is the first bail  
application of accused in the present case and no other similar bail  
application on behalf of accused/applicants is pending in any court of law.

On the other hand, Ld. APP for the State has orally submitted  
that offence committed by accused is serious in nature and he has requested  
that the bail application of accused may kindly be dismissed.

Considered. Record perused. The accused/applicant is in  
custody since his date of arrest i.e. 14.10.2025. As per the version of  
prosecution, the allegation against the accused are that accused had stolen  
the iron and sold the same to co-accused who used to work as scrap vendor.  
The allegations against the accused are yet to be proved during the course of

trial which would take long time. Further, presentation of challan would take long time and no useful purpose would be served to keep the accused behind the bars. Keeping in view the custody of the applicant/accused and the nature of offence, the bail application is allowed and accused Dhanik Kumar son of Ramnand Paswan, resident of Chalki, PS Khudawanpur, District Bagusaraye, Bihar, now resident of street no.3, Gill Chowk, Ludhiana is admitted on bail, subject to furnishing of bail bonds in sum of Rs.30,000/- with one surety in the like amount each with an undertaking not to tamper with the evidence of the prosecution and to appear in the Court on each and every date of hearing and not to leave the country without prior permission of the Court. Requisite bonds furnished which are attested and accepted. Release warrants issued forthwith. The present file be attached with the connected file.

Date of order: 17.10.2025  
Sonia, Stenographer Gr.II

Rajinder Singh-I, PCS,  
Sub- Divisional Judicial Magistrate  
Samrala. (UID No.PB0433)